

## FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2<sup>nd</sup> REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON FEBRUARY 23, 2023 02:00 PM VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

## PRESENT:

Chairperson - Hon. Crisostomo C. GarboMayor, Mabalacat CityVice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-OngCollege President

Members –

Hon. Noelito B. Castro

Ms. Rebecca Q. Lising

Mr. Niel P. Rigdao

Mr. Prince EJ N. Manalo

Secretary of the Meeting -Mr. Llewellyn B. Manjares Jr.

**BSENT:** Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City

President, MCC Faculty Association

President, MCC Alumni Association

President, MCC Student Council

RESOLUTION NO. 07 Series of 2023



2 9 NAY 2023 0 0 0 1 1 9 APPROVAL OF THE OPERATION OF THE LGU MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTER BY MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 otherwise known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, provides that the carrying out and

Criss 1 lo no Hart



info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.ph



## MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

performance of the general powers and functions of Mabalacat City College are vested exclusively [in] the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q) of the New Charter of Mabalacat City College provides that the Board of Trustees shall exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, a community college, Mabalacat City College has workforce development at its core, with the objective to rovide globally competitive and industry-fit programs to integrate lifelong learners to the workforce;

WHEREAS, in order to realize this, Mabalacat City College is partnering with the Mabalacat City Public Employment Service Office ("CPESO"), Mabalacat City Persons with Disability Affairs Office ("CPDAO") and Mabalacat City Planning and Development Office ("CPDO") to operate and maintain the Mabalacat Manpower Center for the holding of its trainings and other programs for lifelong learning;

**BE IT RESOLVED**, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College authorizes Mabalacat City College to operate the MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTER complex of the local government of Mabalacat, and have the facility renamed to "MCC LIFELONG LEARNING CENTER";

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, That the Office of the Vice President for External Affairs, or its counterpart, shall be authorized to implement the operations of the MCC LIFELONG LEARNING CENTER;

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, That the College President Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong be authorized, with power of delegation, to, for and on behalf of Mabalacat City College, sign, execute and deliver contracts and other documents related and relevant to these resolutions, and to otherwise represent Mabalacat City College, in transactions or matters related and relevant to these resolutions, under such terms and conditions as the President may deem to be in the best interest of Mabalacat City College, and otherwise do any and all acts necessary or appropriate to implement these resolutions;

**RESOLVED FINALLY**, that a copy of these resolutions be furnished to the offices concerned.

**APPROVED** this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of February 2023.

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City



3 pr



## MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

**CHELLE AGUILAR-ONG** Vice Chairperson, College President

Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> **DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO** Representative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA O. LISING

Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. PRINCE EJ N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

RESOLUTION NO. 07 Series of 2023

